

No. 22-60493

In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

TESLA, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement of an
Order of the National Labor Relations Board

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND
CONTRACTORS, THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE COALITION FOR A
DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
INC., AND THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION IN SUPPORT
OF TESLA, INCORPORATED**

Stephanie A. Maloney
Tyler S. Badgley
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
PH: 202.463.5337
SMaloney@USChamber.com
*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Kurt G. Larkin
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
PH: 804.788.8776
klarkin@hunton.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Board’s Decision Is a Misapplication and Unwarranted
Expansion of the “Special Circumstances” Test.....5

 A. The Board has never applied the “special circumstances” test to
workplace policies that allow employees to display union
insignia.8

 B. The Board’s Boeing standard has and continues to be the
appropriate standard to apply when the workplace rules allow
employees to display union insignia. 12

 II. The Board’s Decision Could Bring an End to the Enforceability of
Employer Dress Codes and Uniform Policies..... 15

CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burndy, LLC,</i> 364 NLRB No. 77 (2016)	7, 12
<i>Chinese Daily News,</i> 353 NLRB 613 (2008)	16, 17
<i>Floridan Hotel of Tampa,</i> 137 NLRB 1484 (1962)	10
<i>In-N-Out Burger,</i> 365 NLRB No. 39 (2017)	17
<i>Komatsu America Corp.,</i> 342 NLRB 649 (2004)	6, 18
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia,</i> 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	12, 13
<i>Medco Health Sols. of Las Vegas, Inc.,</i> 357 NLRB 170 (2011)	7, 13
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.,</i> 373 U.S. 221 (1963)	13
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.,</i> 388 U.S. 26 (1967)	13
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stabilus, Inc.,</i> 355 NLRB 836 (2010)	11, 13, 14
<i>The Boeing Co.,</i> 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Ohio Masonic Home,</i> 205 NLRB 357 (1973)	10

United Parcel Service,
312 NLRB 596 (1993)6, 10

USF Red Star, Inc.,
339 NLRB 389 (2003)6, 9, 10

Wal-Mart Stores Inc.,
368 NLRB No. 146 (2019)6, 7, 9, 10
